

State of New Hampshire
Supreme Court

NO. 2011-0732

2012 TERM

SEPTEMBER SESSION

State of New Hampshire

v.

Alan Lathrop

RULE 7 APPEAL OF FINAL DECISION OF
OSSIPEE DISTRICT COURT

REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANT/APPELLANT ALAN LATHROP

By: Joshua L. Gordon, Esq.
NH Bar ID No. 9046
Law Office of Joshua L. Gordon
75 South Main Street #7
Concord, NH 03301
(603) 226-4225

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ARGUMENT 1

 I. State’s Position 1

 II. Legislative History is Silent on Signs 1

 III. Signs Matter 2

 IV. The Legislature Wrote “Any” not “All” 3

 V. Legal Versus Physical Access 4

 VI. Wildwood Roads are Private Driveways 4

 VII. Other States With Similar Statutes 5

 VIII.“Open for Public Use” is Ubiquitous in the Law 6

 IX. Misstatement of Mr. Lathrop’s Position 8

CONCLUSION 9

CERTIFICATION 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

New Hampshire Cases

<i>Appeal of New Hampshire Department of Transport,</i> 152 N.H. 565 (2005)	5
<i>Brown v. Boston & Maine R.R.,</i> 73 N.H. 568 (1906)	1
<i>Catalano v. Town of Windham,</i> 133 N.H. 504 (1990)	2, 6
<i>Hall v. City of Manchester,</i> 40 N.H. 410 (1860)	7
<i>Kearsarge Soaring Association v. Kearsarge Valley Golf Club, Inc.,</i> 123 N.H. 263 (1983)	7
<i>Petition of Mt. Washington Road Co.,</i> 35 N.H. 134 (1857)	7
<i>Sanborn v. Keroack,</i> 103 N.H. 297 (1961)	5
<i>State v. Orde,</i> 161 N.H. 260 (2010)	4
<i>State v. Pinkham,</i> 141 N.H. 188 (1996)	4
<i>State v. Town of Canterbury,</i> 28 N.H. 195 (1854)	7
<i>Town of Hanover v. City of Lebanon,</i> 116 N.H. 264 (1976)	7
<i>Town of Troy v. Haskell,</i> 33 N.H. 533 (1856)	7
<i>Wiggin v. Baptist Society,</i> 43 N.H. 260 (1861)	7
<i>Young v. Prendiville,</i> 112 N.H. 190 (1972)	5

Other States' Cases

City of Seattle v. Wright,
433 P.2d 906 (Wash. 1967) 5

Farley v. State,
170 So. 2d 625 (Miss. 1965) 3

Fournier v. Elliott,
966 A.2d 410 (Me. 2009) 8

Okemo Mountain, Inc. v. Town of Ludlow Zoning Board of Adjustment,
671 A.2d 1263 (Vt. 1995) 8

Opinion of the Justices,
47 N.E.2d 260 (Mass. 1943) 8

Sanders v. State,
846 S.W.2d 651 (Ark. 1993) 3

State v. Boucher,
541 A.2d 865 (Conn. 1988) 5, 6

State v. MacDonald,
527 A.2d 758 (Me. 1987) 3

New Hampshire Statutes

RSA 227-L:17, IV 6

RSA 231:115, I 6

RSA 259:125 3

RSA 367:44 6

RSA 422:35 6

RSA 422-C:1 6

RSA 635:2 1, 3

RSA 635:4 1, 3

Secondary Authority

Mark R. Sigmon, *Hunting and Posting on Private Land in America*, 54 DUKE L.J. 549 (2004) 2
